
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 E Jackman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Resources Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 2 May 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : RC/EJ/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
 
 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
Thursday, 11th May, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 Emma Jackman  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2023 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 and Annual Report 

2022-23 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/7) 
attached. 
 

5 Provisional Financial Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/8) 
attached. 
 

6 Revisions to Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/9) 
attached. 
 

7 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (RC/23/10) attached. 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act a972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of Red 
One Ltd. and Councillors Radford and Shayer {Authority appointed Non- 
Executive Directors of Red One Ltd.}) be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information); 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
9 Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 Report of the Co-Chief Executives and Finance Director of Red One Ltd. 
(RC/23/11) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Peart (Chair), Aspinall, Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, Power 
and Sellis 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must
[...]
hat your 
Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared. 

 

 

 



 NOTES (Continued) 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Budget Meeting) 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
6 February 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Aspinall, Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long and Power. 
 

 
Also in attendance: 

Councillors Sellis (Committee Member – attending virtually but not voting) 

Councillors Cook-Woodman, Kendall, Radford and Randall Johnson (attending in 
accordance with Standing Order 39). 

 
 

* RC/22/13  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 RC/22/14  2023-24 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Level 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) and the Chief Fire Officer (RC/23/1) on the draft 2023-24 
revenue budget and associated Council Tax level
[...]
d to the report was a statement on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and the adequacy of the levels of reserves and balances, as 
required by Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

Page 2



 

The Treasurer added that, the budget proposals circulated were predicated 
upon a Grey Book pay award of 5% being agreed under the national 
arrangements. Should this figure be increased above 5%, then this would 
impact on the budget presented. It was noted that the Authority, at its meeting 
on 15 February 2023, would be requested to grant the Treasurer delegated 
authority to make up any shortfall in budget from reserves arising as a result 
of any pay award which exceeded the 5% assumed in the figures outlined 
above. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended:  

(a). to set the level of Council Tax in 2023-24 for a Band D property at 
£96.79, as outlined above, representing a £5 increase over 2022-23 
and that accordingly, a Net Revenue Budget Requirement for 2022-23 
of £85,412,600 be approved; 

(b). that, as a consequence of this: 

(i). the tax base for payment purposes and the precept required 
from each billing authority for payment of a total precept of 
£60,798,019, as set out in the revised figures above (Option B) 
be approved; 

(ii). the council tax for each of the property bands A to H associated 
with the total precept as detailed in the budget booklet be 
approved; and 

(c). that the Treasurer’s Statement on the Robustness of the Budget 
Estimates and the Adequacy of the Authority Reserve Balances, as 
set out in Appendix B to the report, be endorsed. 

 
 RC/22/15  Capital Strategy 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/2) setting out a proposed capital strategy for the 
Authority, as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy Prudential Code. 

The Strategy provided a high-level overview of how capital expenditure and 
the way it was financed contr
[...]
the financial position of 
the Authority. 

RESOLVED  

(a). that the Authority be recommended to approve the draft Capital 
Programme 2022-23 to 2025-26 and associated Prudential Indicators 
as detailed in report RC/22/3; and 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the forecast impact on the 5% debt ratio 
Prudential Indicator of the proposed Capital Programme from 2026-27 
onwards, as indicated in the report, be noted.  

(See also Minutes RC/22/15 above and RC/22/17 below) 
 

 RC/22/17  Treasury Management Strategy (Including Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators 2023-24 to 2025-26) 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/4) detailing: 

 the proposed Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential 
Indicators) and investment strategy for 2023-24; 

 Prudential Indicators associated with the proposed Capital Programme 
2023-24 to 2025-26; 

 a Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2023-24; and 

 certification that none of the Authority’s spending plans would include 
the acquisition of assets primarily for yield. 

Page 4



 

The proposed Strategy had been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice produced by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve: 

(a). the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
2023-24 as set out in report RC/23/4; and 

(b). the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2023-24as appended to 
the report. 

(See also Minute RC/22/16 above) 
 

* RC/22/18  Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 3 

NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services - the Authority’s 
treasury management adviser – was present for this item of business. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/4) that set out the Authority’s 
performance relating t
[...]
were understated combined with the impact 
of a pay award at 5% - £2.113m;  

 Fire Service Pension Costs – unexpected ill health retirements moved 
this budget line into a forecasted overspend position - £0.217m. 

 Energy costs – overspend of £0.306m; and 

Page 6



 

 Investment income – an over recovery of £0.715m. 

This was offset by underspends in the following areas (amongst others): 

 Training - £0.252m; 

 Transport, repair and maintenance costs - £0.302m; 

 Running costs and insurance - £0.255m; 

 Equipment and furniture - £0.524m. 

The Committee noted that it would be asked to consider how it was going to 
bridge the gap to ensure a balanced budget at the end of the 2022-23 
financial year. This was likely to include a recommendation to use the budget 
smoothing reserve (£0.674m) and pausing the in-year contribution to capital 
(£1.040m), together with the repurposing of other ring-fenced reserves 
(£0.525m) if the gap was not closed further in the meantime. 

The Treasurer advised that the Authority was within its prudential limits for 
external borrowing with the outstanding debt at £24.711m forecast to reduce 
to £24.264m as at 31 March 2023. The capital programme was progressing 
well although there was a forecast underspend of £0.107m largely due to the 
rebuild of Plymstock station. The total debtor invoices outstanding at quarter 3 
totalled £0.699m of which £0.342m related to Red One Ltd. 

 
* RC/22/20  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd. and Councillor Radford) be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information.  

 
* RC/22/21  Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 3 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd. and Councillor Radford) were excluded 
from the meeting). 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co-Chief Executives 
and the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/23/6) on the financial 
performance of the company during quarter three of the 2022-23 financial 
year. 

Page 7



 

The Committee also received for information a supplementary, associated 
report of the Chief Fire Officer and Director of Finance, People & Estates 
(Treasurer) (RC/23/7) which provided a response to points raised within the 
Financial Performance report for quarter 3 of 2022-23. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.55 pm 

 

Page 8



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/23/7 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 11 MAY 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT – QUARTER FOUR AND ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022-23 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance, People and Estates (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2022-23 including the fourth 
quarter, as set out in this report, be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, requires that 
the Authority receives a report in respect of borrowing and 
investment activities during the year, and compares this 
performance against the treasury management strategy adopted.   

The report includes a performance report relating to the final 
quarter of the 2022-23 financial year and a summary of annual 
performance. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

A
[...]
precept payments, receipt of grants and progress on 
the Capital Programme. 

 
6.6 The benchmark used to gauge performance of the investments is the Sterling 

Overnight Index Average (SONIA).  SONIA is based on actual transactions 
and reflects the average of the interest rates that banks pay to borrow sterling 
overnight from other financial institutions and other institutional investors. This 
rate is used for Quarter 4 overleaf. 

  

Benchmark – 
3 month 
SONIA 

Average level 
of funds 

available for 
Investment 

£m 

Benchmark 
Return 

Authority 
Performance 

Investment 
Interest 

Earned £m 

Quarter 1 36.201 0.90% 0.73% £0.015m 

Quarter 2 40.441 1.56% 2.35% £0.071m 

Quarter 3 38.157 2.74% 4.05% £0.146m 

Quarter 4 34.723 3.78% 4.15% £0.579m 

2022-23 37.380 2.25% 2.82% £0.811m 

 
6.7 The amount of investment income earned of £0.811m has beaten the target by 

£0.711m as a result of a very buoyant investment market. 
       
7.          SUMMARY 
 
7.1 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice of Treasury 

Management, this report provides Members with a summary report of the 
treasury management activities during 2022-23. As is indicated in this report, 
none of the Prudential Indicators have been breached, and a prudent approach 
has been taken in relation to investment decisions taken during the year, with 
priority being given to liquidity and security over yield.  

 
7.2 Continued uncertainty in the aftermath of the 2008 financial crisis and high 

inflationary pressures with rising bank base rates have seen relatively high 
returns compared to borrowing rates. Even so, the Authority is able to report that 
its returns are above the SONIA 3 month rate, the benchmark return for this type 
of short term investments.  

   
 SHAYNE SCOTT 

Director of Finance, People and Estates (Treasurer) 
 
 

Page 16



APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/23/7 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR  2021-22 
£m 

actual 

2022-23 
£m 

approved 

2022-23 
£m 

Actu
[...]
irector of Finance, People and Estates (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Authority be recommended to approve that the 
provisional overspend position of £0.947m be funded 
from a reduction in the Revenue Contribution to Capital.  
An element is also transferred to the General Reserve to 
ensure it is within 5% of the revenue budget for 2023/24. 

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted: 

(i) The draft position in respect of the 2022-23 Revenue 
and Capital Outturn position, as indicated in this 
report. 

(ii) That the net overspend position of £0.947m is after 

A. Transfer of £4.255m from reserves per Appendix 
C. 

B.  In Addition, there is a requirement to transfer 
£0.043m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve as 
required under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) relating to a grant received 
during the financial year but not utilised, as per 
Appendix D. 

(c) That a transfer of £0.225m is approved to increase the 
balance of the general fund balance reserve to ensure it 
is 5% of the revenue budget for 2023-24 as per paragraph 
6.1. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the draft financial outturn position for 2022-23 
against agreed financial targets. 

In particular, it provides a draft outturn spending position against 
the 2022-23 revenue budget with explanations of the major 
variations. Spending will be £0.947m over budget, (net of transfers 
from earmarked reserves noted in this report) equivalent to 1.21% 
of the total budget. 

There have been some significant challenges in the year, most 
notably the nationally agreed pay award (7.0% to firefighters and a 
flat £1,925 to support staff) the cost to the Authority was in the 
region of £3.6m which was unbudgeted. The majority of the 
balance is as a result of the increase in energy and fuel costs as a 
result of the rising inflation. The figures are also subject to external 
audit of the Accounts. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indica
[...]
: 

a) Budgeted Transfers from Reserves (£4.255m) – A list of the 
transfers from earmarked reserves as per paragraph 5.1 which 
references the transfers seeking authorisation in line with financial 
regulations. 

b) Grants Unapplied (£0.043m) - under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) accounting arrangements, any unused 
grants at the year-end, which are not subject to repayment, are to be 
identified and carried forward to 2023-24 via an Earmarked reserve. 
The detail of the grant is provided within Appendix C. Members are 
requested to note the grant received which is within the delegated limit 
of £0.200m. 

 
5. PROPOSALS FOR FUNDING THE OVERSPEND 
   
5.1. The Authority is asked to approve the recommendation that the overspend figure 

of £0.947m be funded from halting the Revenue Contribution to Capital spending 
for the year. 

 

Page 27



5.2. A summary position of Reserves and Provisions as at 31 March 2023, including 
the recommendations included in this report, is included as Appendix B to this 
report.  

Provisions 

5.3. Included in Appendix B is a summary of the Provision balances as at 31 March 
2023. As part of the year-end process the Authority is required to review the 
adequacy of Provision balances and consider whether any changes during the 
year require additional amounts to be set aside. The only Provision the Authority 
has now is one for doubtful debt.  It has been reviewed and is deemed adequate 
for the size of the outstanding debt as at 31 March 2023. 

 
6. RESERVES TRANSFER 
 
6.1 To ensure the Authority comply with the guideline set by the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) that the general fund reserve is 5% of 
the value of the revenue budget, the following transfer is recommended for 
approval. 
 

 
 

7. SECTION 2 – CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022-23 
 
7.1. The 2022-23 capital programme was originally set at £7.054m at the budget 

setting meeting held on 21 February 2022. The programme fig
[...]
025-26 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance, People and Estates (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That it be recommended to the Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Authority that the revised capital programme and 
associated prudential indicators for 2023-24 to 2025-26, as 
included in this report, be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY A three-year capital programme for 2023-24 to 2025-26 was 
approved at the budget meeting in February 2023. This report 
proposes a revision to that programme to reflect: 

a) An amount of money not spent in 2022-23 to be carried 
forward to 2023-24; 

b) A revision to the Fleet capital programme to focus on the 
delivery of front-line appliances, while delaying the 
requirement for the Authority to borrow; 

The proposed revision reduces the Authority’s external borrowing 
requirements in the short-term. The Authority has not taken any 
new borrowing for over ten years, but the Capital Programme will 
require borrowing from 2025-26, pushed back from 2024-25 as 
reported at budget setting. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated within the Report 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES A. Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26.  

B. Revised Prudential Indicators 2023-24 to 2025-26. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26 report to DSFRA on 15 
February 2023 (DSFRA/23/4). 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The current capital programme covering the three years 2023-24 to 2025-26 was 

approved at the budget meeting in February 2023. 
 
1.2 This report seeks approval of the Authority to revise this programme to reflect 

budget not spent in 2022-23 and a revision to the Fleet capital programme.  
 
1.3 It should be noted that the proposed changes do not require any additional 

external borrowing, over and above what has already been agreed, and therefore 
places no further burden on the revenue budg
[...]
E UPDATE 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1. On Wednesday 27 July 2022, His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) published the DSFRS 2022 inspection report. The 
inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement 
(AFIs).  

1.2. This report provides an update on the Areas For Improvement action plan that has 
been produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

2. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN COMPLETION STATUS 
 
2.1. Table 1 lists the Areas For Improvement linked to the Resources Committee and their 

individual implementation status.  
 
 Table 1:  

Reference  Description  Target Completion  Status 

HMI-2.2-
202206a 

The service needs to make sure 
that its fleet strategy is regularly 
reviewed and evaluated to 
maximise potential efficiencies. 

31/01/2024 In Progress 
– On Track 

HMI-2.2-
202206b 

The service needs to make sure 
that its estates strategy is regularly 
reviewed and evaluated to 
maximise potential efficiencies. 

31/01/2024 In Progress 
– Off Track 

2.2. Figure 1 below outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address the 
linked to the Resources Committee, as outlined above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

3 1 1 1 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Number of Actions

Figure 1: Resources Committee Action Status - May 2023

Completed

In Progress - On Track

In Progress - Off Track

Not Started - Off Track

Page 44



 

2.3. Table 2 below outlines the completion status of these actions in table view.  
 

Table 2: Summary of progress against the individual actions  

Areas For Improvement (Resources Committee)   

Not 
started 

(on track) 

Not started 
(off track) 

In progress 
(on track) 

In progress 
(off track) 

Completed Closed 

1 * 
(↓ from 2) 

1 
(→ at 1) 

1 
(↓ from 2) 

1 
(→ at 1) 

3 
(↑ from 1) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

 

 Please note that the action which has not yet started is the evidence and assurance required (for HMI-
2.2-202206b) once all other actions have been completed. 

3. IMPROVEMENT AREAS WHICH ARE ‘OFF-TRACK’  
 
3.1 Table 3 below outlines the improvement areas which are currently marked as ‘In 

Progress – Off Track’.  
 
 Table 3:  

 

Improvement Area Status 

HMI-2.2-202206b – Estates Strategy (Area for 
Improvement)  

In Progress – Off Track 

Factors impacting delivery  

The Estates strategy has been drafted and the Head of Estates is currently in 
discussion with the Director of Finance, People and Estates to ensure that it aligns 
to the Service’s Target Operating Model. After this, the strategy will be reviewed 
against the Community Risk Management Plan.  

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 and Annual Report 2022-23
	5 Provisional Financial Outturn 2022-23
	6 Revisions to Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26
	7 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update
	9 Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4
	Appendix A to Report RC/23/11




Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

11 May 2023  
 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Aspinall, Coles, Long, Power and Sellis 

 
In attendance (in accordance with Standin Order 39): 

Councillors Cook-Woodman (via Teams) and Randall Johnson (in person). 
 
 

* 
 

RC/22/22   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/22/23   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 and Annual 
Report 2022-23 
 
NB.  Adam Burleton, the Service’s Treasury Management adviser (Link 
Group) was in attendance for this item. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/7) on the performance of the Authority’s 
borrowing and investment activities during quarter 4 of the 2022-23 financial 
year together with a summary of annual performance as compared to the 
treasury management strategy adopted. Such reporting was required by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

The report highlighted the following points: 

 Inflation remained a problem globally and was at 10.1% currently as 
measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI), well above the Bank of 
England’s target of 2% which had resulted in a number of interest rate 
rises during 2022-23 in a bid to control spending.  Fuel costs, utility and 
pay rises continued to drive inflation, however, and a further increase in 
interest rate to 4.50% was expected to be announced by the Bank of 
England later on 11 May 2023; 

 There had been no additional borrowing undertaken during 2022-23 
with total debt at £25.055million at the year-end; 

 no prudential indicators had been breached and a prudent approach 
had been taken in relation to investment decisions, with priority being 
given to liquidity and security over yield; 



 

 The Authority’s return on investments was above the benchmark 
returns set out within the Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) 
with interest of £0.811million earned as compared to the anticipated 
£0.100m predicted in the Revenue Budget for 2022-23, a position 
which had contributed greatly to the reduction in overspend. 

The Committee welcomed this improved performance on investment returns 
and noted the associated impact on the approved Revenue Budget. 

NB.  Minute RC/22/24 below also refers. 
 

 
 

RC/22/24   
 

Provisional Financial Outturn 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/8) on the provisional financial outturn position for 
2022-23 against agreed financial targets, together with explanations of major 
variations. 

It was indicated that spending would be £0.957m over budget, net of transfers 
to earmarked reserves as noted in the report, equivalent to 1.21% of the total 
budget.  

There had been some significant challenges during the 2022-23 financial 
year, most notably the nationally agreed pay awards (7% to firefighters and 
£1925 to support staff), the cost of which to the Authority was in the region of 
£3.6 which was unbudgeted.  The majority of the balance was as a result of 
the increases in energy and fuel costs as a result of rising inflation.  

The Treasurer drew attention to the point that the figures as presented in the 
report circulated were subject to external audit of the financial statements but 
this was a positive outcome as compared to the predicted overspend of £1.8m 
at the start of the financial year.  

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Authority be recommended to approve that the provisional 
overspend position of £0.947m be funded from a reduction in the 
Revenue Contribution to Capital; an element also to be transferred to 
the General Reserve to ensure it was within 5% of the revenue 
budget for 2023-24 as per (c). below; 

(b). That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted:  

(i). The draft position in respect of the 2022-23 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn position, as indicated in report RC/23/8;  

(ii). That the net overspend figure of £0.947m was after: 

A. The transfer of £4.255m from reserves as set out in 
Appendix C of report RC/23/8; 

B.  The requirement to transfer £0.043m to the Grants 
Unapplied Reserve as required under International Financial 
reporting Standards (IFRS) related to a grant received during 
the financial year but not utilised as per Appendix D of report 
RC/23/8.  



 

(c). That a transfer of £0.225m be approved to increase the balance of the 
general fund balance reserve to ensure this was 5% of the revenue 
budget for 2023-24 as per paragraph 6.1 of report RC/23/8. 

 
 
 

RC/22/25   
 

Revisions to Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/9) on a proposed revision to the Capital 
Programme and associated Prudential Indicators 2023-24to 2025-26, as 
approved by the Authority at its budget meeting on 15 February 2023 (Minute 
DSFRA/22/31b refers). 

The proposed revision would reduce the Authority’s external borrowing 
requirement in the short term. The Authority had not borrowed any external 
funding for over ten years but the Capital Programme would, unless otherwise 
adjusted, require further borrowing from 2025-26 pushed back from 2024-25 
as reported to the Authority’s budget meeting on 15 February 2023. 

The Committee sough an assurance that the reduction in capital spending 
would not impact on the Service’s ability to continue its fleet replacement 
programme, particularly that of new Medium Rescue Pumps.  The Treasurer 
gave an assurance that the fleet replacement programme was continuing but 
indicated he would give an in-depth update on this area of work at a future 
Members’ Forum.  

Reference was also made to the need to sweat all service assets to their full 
potential and whether the Service was engaging with all stakeholders and 
community groups to maximise potential usage and thus, income.  The 
Treasurer confirmed that this did happen but that there may be scope to go 
further.  A Condition Survey was underway on all stations from which initial 
indications suggested that some improvement work may be needed at some 
stations in due course and therefore investment required. There was a 
balance to be struck and difficult decisions may need to be taken in future  

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the revised 
capital programme and associated prudential indicators for 2023-24 to 2025-
26, as set out in report RC/23/9 and summarised in the tables at Appendices 
A and B respectively to these Minutes.  

NB.  Minute RC/22/24 above also refers. 
 

 
 

RC/22/26   
 

Reserves Strategy 2023-24 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/12) upon the Reserves Strategy for 2023-24. 

It was noted that the report included a review of long-term sustainability 
together with a risk assessment on the adequacy of the General Fund which 
included a section on each of the Earmarked Reserves (which had been 
combined into broader categories to simplify the way that reserves were 
reported on).  These included: 

 Grants received in advance; 



 

 Invest to improve; 

 Capital funding;  

 Specific projects – Budget carry forwards or risks identified; and 

 An explanation of specific reserves. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the Reserves 
Strategy 2023-2024 for publication. 

* 
 

RC/22/27   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (RC/23/10) upon the progress made by the Service in addressing the 
14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs) identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and associated actions, 
of which two were linked to the Resources Committee, including: 

 HMI-2.2-202206a - The Service needs to make sure that its fleet 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency; and 

 HMI-2.2-202206b – The Service needs to ensure that its estate 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency. 

The Committee noted that AFI-2.2-202206b was “in progress off track” 
currently but acknowledged the point that this was due largely to ensuring that 
the Estates Strategy aligned to work that was being undertaken on the 
Service’s Target Operating Model. 

* 
 

RC/22/28   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information.  

 
* 
 

RC/22/29   
 

Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers 
from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co-Chief Executives 
and the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/23/11) on the financial 
performance of the company during quarter four of the 2022-23 financial year. 
 



 

The Committee commended the Officers of Red One Ltd. on the very positive 
performance of the company during both quarter 4 and the 2022-23 financial 
year. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 12.12 pm 

 


